

Thomas P. Schlosser, WSBA #06276

E-mail: t.schlosser@msaj.com

Rob Roy Smith, OSB #00393

E-mail: r.smith@msaj.com

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & McGAW

Suite 1115 Norton Building

801 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-1509

Telephone: (206) 386-5200

Facsimile: (206) 386-7322

Attorneys for Intervenor-Applicant Colville Confederated Tribes

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

ROBSON BONNICHSEN, C. LORING BRACE,
GEORGE W. GILL, C. VANCE HAYNES, JR.,
RICHARD L. JANTZ, DOUGLAS W. OWSLEY,
DENNIS J. STANFORD and D. GENTRY STEELE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF
THE ARMY, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
BARTHOLOMEW B. BOHN II, DONALD R. CURTIS
and LEE TURNER,

Defendants,

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE
RESERVATION, NEZ PERCE TRIBE,
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA
INDIAN RESERVATION, CONFEDERATED TRIBES
AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION

Defendant-Intervenor-Applicants.

) Civil No. 96-1481 JE

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

**TRIBES' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
INTERVENTION**

**Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) and
24(b)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TRIBES' MEMO. IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR INTERVENTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. APPLICANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT 4

 A. The Tribes’ Motion for Intervention is Timely 4

 B. The Tribes Have an Interest in the Subject Matter of this Action 6

 C. The Tribes’ Interest May Be Impaired as a Result of This New Phase of the Litigation 9

 D. The Tribes’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented..... 101

II. THE TRIBES SATISFY THE STANDARDS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 122

CONCLUSION..... 133

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....Attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Attaki v. United States</i> , 746 F.Supp. 1395 (D. Ariz. 1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 1116 (D. Or. 2002), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004) | 1, 2, 3, 5 |
| <i>County of Fresno v. Andrews</i> , 662 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980) | 6 |
| <i>County of Orange v. Air of California</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>City of Irvine v. County of Orange</i> , 480 U.S. 946 (1987) | 5 |
| <i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993) | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... | 5 |
| <i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) | 4 |
| <i>Januszewicz v. Sun Shipbuilding and Drydock Co.</i> , 977 F.2d 286 (3rd Cir. 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Pangilinan</i> , 651 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1981) | 6 |
| <i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Burgh</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977) | 12 |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon</i> , | |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , | |
| 501 U.S. 1250 (1991)..... | 4, 5, 6, 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 1996 | 6 |
| Archaeological Resources Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470aa, <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11 |
| National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470..... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| Native American Graves Protection Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 3, 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------------|
| 36 C.F.R. § 296.14(c)(7) | 1, 7 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 296.9(a)(1) | 7 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 79.10(d)(4)..... | 7, 9 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A)-(F)..... | 8 |
| COE AR 9498 | 7 |
| DOI AR 1245 | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) | 3, 6, 8, 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2), Advisory Committee Note..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... | 11 |
